
 
 

P a g e  | 1 

February 5, 2019 File ID: 19-0021 
 

TITLE 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING AN AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY AND WONDRIES FLEET GROUP FOR POLICE INTERCEPTOR VEHICLES 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Council adopt the resolution. 

 

SUMMARY 

The City of Chula Vista issued a Request for Bid (RFB) for 12 units of 2020 Interceptor Utility Pursuit 

Vehicles for the Police Department.  As a result of the bid process, the City has selected Wondries Fleet 

Group to purchase the vehicles. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

The Director of Development Services has reviewed the proposed activity for compliance with the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has determined that the activity is not a “Project” as 

defined under Section 15378 of the State CEQA Guidelines because it will not result in a physical change in 

the environment; therefore, pursuant to Section 15060(c)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines, the activity is 

not subject to CEQA.  Thus, no environmental review is required.  

 

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

Not Applicable 

 

DISCUSSION 

On December 20, 2018, the City issued a Request for Bid (# B17-18/19) for 12 units of 2020 Interceptor 

Utility Pursuit Vehicles (Hybrid option) for the Police Department.  Before the solicitation closed on 

January 4, 2019, 171 potential vendors were notified Five prospective bidders downloaded the 

information, and two companies (Wondries Fleet Group and Sunroad Auto LLC) submitted bids.   

 

The selection process involved a thorough review to determine whether the bids conformed to the 

solicitation and whether the bids were considered to be in the best interest of the City, with price, 

experience and service delivery being considered.  Based on this evaluation, the City recommends to 

purchase Interceptor Utility Pursuit Vehicles from Wondries Fleet Group. 

 



P a g e  | 2 

Since 2010, the Police Department has been purchasing vehicles from Wondries Fleet Group.  This vendor 

was selected because they are the lowest bidder at $42,684 cost per vehicle.  The total cost for 12 Police 

Interceptors is $512,213. 

 

DECISION-MAKER CONFLICT 

Staff has reviewed the decision contemplated by this action and has determined that it is not site-specific 

and consequently, the 500-foot rule found in California Code of Regulations Title 2, section 18702.2(a)(11), 

is not applicable to this decision for purposes of determining a disqualifying real property-related financial 

conflict of interest under the Political Reform Act (Cal. Gov't Code § 87100, et seq.). 

 

Staff is not independently aware, and has not been informed by any City Council member, of any other fact 

that may constitute a basis for a decision maker conflict of interest in this matter. 

 

LINK TO STRATEGIC GOALS 

The City’s Strategic Plan has five major goals: Operational Excellence, Economic Vitality, Healthy 

Community, Strong and Secure Neighborhoods and a Connected Community.  The purchase of Police 

Interceptor vehicles supports the goal of Strong and Secure Neighborhoods by providing adequate 

resources to the Police Department when responding to critical calls. 

 

CURRENT-YEAR FISCAL IMPACT 

The $512,213 cost of the 12 Interceptor Utility Pursuit Vehicles is already included in the City’s 

Infrastructure, Facilities and Equipment expenditure plan (Measure P funding).  Approval of this resolution 

has no net fiscal impact to the General Fund. 

 

ONGOING FISCAL IMPACT 

There is no ongoing fiscal impact for approving the agreement. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1: RFB B17-18/19 for Interceptor Utility Pursuit Vehicles 

Attachment 2: Agreement with Wondries Fleet Group for 12 Interceptor Utility Pursuit Vehicles 

 

Staff Contact: Jonathan Alegre, Police Department 


